

No. 18-1441

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH U.S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN EDWARDS, JUDGE,
JEFFERSON CIRCUIT COURT, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT REVEREND ERIC HOEY**

R. DALE WARREN
Counsel of Record
600 West Main Street
Suite 300
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Phone: (502) 589-6190
Facsimile: (502) 736-3195
dwarren@600mainlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Reverend Eric Hoey*

June 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

 A. Factual background. 1

 B. Proceedings below 2

 1. Hoey files a Complaint in the Jefferson
 County, Kentucky Circuit Court in
 response to the Church’s actions. 2

 2. The Church appeals to the Kentucky
 Court of Appeals via writ of mandamus
 and/or prohibition. 3

 3. The matter is appealed to the Kentucky
 Supreme Court who upholds the
 Kentucky Court of Appeals decision 3

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 4

I. The Court should deny certiorari as there is no
 requirement that courts immediately dismiss
 suits once the defendant raises the ecclesiastical
 abstention doctrine 5

 A. The opinion from the Kentucky Supreme
 Court is not unconstitutional as the
 current matter concerns more than religious
 doctrine 5

 B. Though other courts may treat the resolution
 of a religious defendant’s immunity at the
 threshold there is no constitutional conflict. . 8

| | |
|--|----|
| C. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s opinion is not in conflict with the Sixth Circuit matter of <i>Conlon v. Intersarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> | 9 |
| II. The question presented is not exceptionally important, and this case is not the vehicle for addressing it | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Breathitt City Board of Education v. Prater</i> , 292 S.W.3d 883 (Ky. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015). | 9 |
| <i>Dermody v. Presbyterian Church U.S.A.</i> , 530 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. Ap. 2017). | 7 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). | 5 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Cleveland</i> , 797 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1986). | 6, 8 |
| <i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Rowan County v. Slogs</i> , 201 S.W.3d 469 (Ky. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>St. Joe Catholic Orphan Society v. Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014) | 3 |
